
Last name First Name Position Organization Country Email

Brou Yao Bernard ABS National Focal Point National Commission of Sustainable Development Côte d'Ivoire broubernardca@yahoo.fr

Buchwald-Werner Sybille Managing Director Vital Solutions GmbH Germany sybille.buchwaldwerner@vitalsolutions.biz

Clement-Nissou Isabelle Head of International Relations Service
GNIS (National Association for Seeds 

and Seedlings)
France Isabelle.Clement-Nissou@gnis.fr

Davenport  Keith Executive European Pet Organisation UK keith@ornamentalfish.org

Diemé  Samuel ABS National Focal Point 
Ministère de la Jeunesse, 

de l'Environnement et de l'Hygiène Publique
Senegal

dpn@sentoo.sn; 

sam_casa@yahoo.fr

du Plessis    Pierre Consultant CRIAA SA-DC Namibia pierre@criaasadc.org

El-Tayeb  Ossama ABS National Focal Point 
Egyptian Environmental Affairs Agency

Scientific Advisor, Nature Protection Section
Egypt omtayeb@link.net

Hafashimana  David L.N.
Cartagena Protocol

National Focal Point

National Agricultural Research Organization; 

National Forestry Resources Research Institute
Uganda davidhaf2000@yahoo.com

Keetch   David Acting Chairman AfricaBio South Africa dave@africabio.com

Klapwijk  Johannette Chair IBMA Invertebrate Biocontrol Agents Switzerland JKlapwijk@koppert.nl

Loiseau   Alain Consultant SERDEX / CODESNA France / Madagascar Pota.loiseau@moov.mg

Lombard    Cyril Market Development PhytoTrade Africa UK cyril@phytotradeafrica.com

Matatiken  Denis
Global Taxonomy Initiative 

National Focal Point
Ministry of Environment and Natural Resources Seychelles

boga@seychelles.net; 

d.matatiken@env.gov.sc; 

denis_matatiken@hotmail.com

Munyi     Peter Chief Legal Officer ICIPE Kenya pmunyi@icipe.org

Oliva Maria Julia Senior Adviser on ABS Union for Ethical Biotrade Switzerland julia@ethicalbiotrade.org

Shikongo Sem Taukondjo
CBD National Focal Point 

ABS Spokesperson African Group
Ministry of Environment and Tourism (MET) Namibia

sts@dea.met.gov.na; 

s_shikongo@hotmail.com

von Braun     Johanna Biotrade coordinator Natural Justice South Africa Johanna@naturaljustice.org.za

Weitkemper     Norbert Managing Director Vital Solutions GmbH Germany norbert.weitkemper@vitalsolutions.biz

Yong d'Hervé  Daphne Senior Policy Manager International Chamber of Commerce (ICC) France dye@iccwbo.org
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